prior year comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the college recognized the following to conform to the new
standard:
• Asset retirement obligations at the effective date;
• Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital

assets in productive use;
• Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
• Adjustments to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information and assumptions that are current on the effective date of the
standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is determined as of the date the asset retirement
obligation was incurred. Amortization is measured for the period from the date the liability would have
been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which the standard first
applied.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended June 30, 2023
(thousands of dollars)

19

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

 2022

Statement of Operations

As
previously

stated

ARO
Adjustment
Recognized As restated

Expenses  $   90,891   $   259   $   91,150
Facility operations and maintenance   14,247   259   14,506
Annual operating surplus   672   (259)   413
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year   60,403   (5,014)   55,389
Accumulated surplus, end of year   61,075   (5,273)   55,802

Statement of Financial Position
Liabilities   48,972   5,894   54,866
Asset retirement obligations   -   5,894   5,894
Net financial assets   35,752   (5,894)   29,858
Tangible Capital assets   118,293   621   118,914
Net assets before spent deferred capital contributions   155,635   (5,273)   150,362
Net assets   63,252   (5,273)   57,979
Accumulated surplus   61,075   (5,273)   55,802

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets
Annual surplus   672   (259)   413
Amortization in tangible capital assets   6,969   41   7,010
Net financial assets, beginning of year   40,395   (5,676)   34,719
Net financial assets, end of year   35,752   (5,894)   29,858

Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus   672   (259)   413
Amortization of tangible capital assets   7,045   41   7,086
Increase in asset retirement obligations  $   -   $   218   $   218

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended June 30, 2023
(thousands of dollars)

20

4 Cash and Cash Equivalents

   2023   2022
Cash $15,842 $18,781
Money market funds   1,985 2,649
 $17,827 $ 21,430

  Money market funds have a term to maturity of less than three months from the date of acquisition.

5 Portfolio Investments

   2023   2022
Portfolio investments – non-endowment $48,379 $45,186